
BIOSORPTION OF Cu(ll) ONTO SULFURIC ACID TREATED
SPENT GRATED COCONUT (Cocos nucifera) IN FIXED-BED

COLUMN

NURUL SABIDA BINTI MOBD SBUKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

University Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

BIOSORPTION OF Cu(lI) ON MODIFIED SPENT
GRATED (SGC) Cocos nucifera COCONUT BY COLUMN STUDY

Spent grated coconut treated with sulphuric acid had been evaluated as a potential

low cost biosorbent. It had been used for the removal of copper(II) from the

aqueous solution using fixed-bed column mode. The parameters were fixed for

this study using; 50 mg/L influent concentration, 10 mL/min flow rate, 1.5 em

bed-depth and pH 5. The adsorption capacity obtained from breakthrough curve

was 35.785 mg/g. The breakthrough time, tb at 71.57 min, while tsO% at 118.36

min and exhaustion time, texh at 211.23 min for 2050 mL. The R2 of Thomas

model was 0.885 and qo was 66.50 mg/g while R2 of Yoon-Nelson model was

0.879 and qoYN was 66.75 mg/g.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVEATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Theory ofbiosorption
2.2 Industrial waste as biosorbent
2.3 Chemical modification ofbiomaterials
2.4 Mass transfer zone (MTZ)
2.5 Column study

2.5.1 Fixed-bed column
2.5.2 Fluidized-bed column

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.3 Apparatus and glassware
3.1.4 Equipment and analytical instrument

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample collection
3.2.2 Preparation biosorbent
3.2.3 Preparation biosorbate
3.2.4 Pretreatment of spent grated coconut
3.2.5 Sulfuric acid modification ofspent grated coconut
3.2.6 Fixed-bed column study

IV

PAGE

iii
IV

vi
vii
viii
x
XI

1
3
4
5

6
7
9
11
13
13
16

20
20
20
20
21

21
21
22
22
22
23
23



3.2.7 Analytical technique 24
3.2.8 Breakthrough curve 24
3.2.9 Thomas model 25
3.2.10 Yoon-Nelson model 26

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Pre-TreatmentHexane and Sulfuric acid Washed 28
4.2 Breakthrough curve 29
4.3 Thomas model 32
4.4 Yoon-Nelson model 34

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 38

CITED REFERENCES 39
CURRICULUM VITAE 52

v



TABLE

LIST OF TABLES

CAPTION PAGE

2.1 Comparison of FB column mode by type of 15
adsorbent

4.1 The recovery rate of sample pretreatment 28

4.2 Parameters for breakthrough curve 29

4.3 Parameters obtained from the breakthrough curve 31

4.4 Parameters obtained from Thomas model 33

4.5 Parameters obtained from Yoon-Nelson model 35

4.6 Comparison of column breakthrough curve and 37
fixed-bed model in removal of copper by different
study

vi


