BIOSORPTION OF Cu(II) ONTO SULFURIC ACID TREATED SPENT GRATED COCONUT (Cocos nucifera) IN FIXED-BED COLUMN

NURUL SAHIDA BINTI MOHD SHUKRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

BIOSORPTION OF Cu(II) ON MODIFIED SPENT GRATED (SGC) Cocos nucifera COCONUT BY COLUMN STUDY

Spent grated coconut treated with sulphuric acid had been evaluated as a potential low cost biosorbent. It had been used for the removal of copper(II) from the aqueous solution using fixed-bed column mode. The parameters were fixed for this study using; 50 mg/L influent concentration, 10 mL/min flow rate, 1.5 cm bed-depth and pH 5. The adsorption capacity obtained from breakthrough curve was 35.785 mg/g. The breakthrough time, t_b at 71.57 min, while t_{50%} at 118.36 min and exhaustion time, t_{exh} at 211.23 min for 2050 mL. The R² of Thomas model was 0.885 and q_o was 66.50 mg/g while R² of Yoon-Nelson model was 0.879 and q_{oyn} was 66.75 mg/g.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE		
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii		
TAI	ABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi		
	IST OF FIGURES			
LIS	LIST OF ABBREVEATIONS			
ABS	ABSTRACT			
AB	STRAK	хi		
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
	Background study	1		
	Problem statement	3		
1.3	Significance of study	4		
	Objectives of study	5		
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
	Theory of biosorption	6		
	Industrial waste as biosorbent	7		
2.3	Chemical modification of biomaterials	9		
2.4	Mass transfer zone (MTZ)	11		
	Column study	13		
	2.5.1 Fixed-bed column	13		
	2.5.2 Fluidized-bed column	16		
СН	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materials	20		
	3.1.1 Raw materials	20		
	3.1.2 Chemicals and reagents	20		
	3.1.3 Apparatus and glassware	20		
	3.1.4 Equipment and analytical instrument	21		
3.2	Methods	21		
	3.2.1 Sample collection	21		
	3.2.2 Preparation biosorbent	22		
	3.2.3 Preparation biosorbate	22		
	3.2.4 Pretreatment of spent grated coconut	22 23		
	3.2.5 Sulfuric acid modification of spent grated coconut 3.2.6 Fixed-bed column study	23		
	J.L.O PIACU-DEU COMMINI SUULY	23		

	3.2.7	Analytical technique	24	
	3.2.8	Breakthrough curve	24	
	3.2.9	Thomas model	25	
	3.2.10	Yoon-Nelson model	26	
СН	APTER	4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Pre-Ti	reatment:Hexane and Sulfuric acid Washed	28	
4.2	Break	through curve	29	
4.3	Thom	as model	32	
4.4	Yoon-	Nelson model	34	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
CITED REFERENCES				
CUI	CURRICULUM VITAE			

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	CAPTION	PAGE
2.1	Comparison of FB column mode by type of	15
2.1	adsorbent	13
4.1	The recovery rate of sample pretreatment	28
4.2	Parameters for breakthrough curve	29
4.3	Parameters obtained from the breakthrough curve	31
4.4	Parameters obtained from Thomas model	33
4.5	Parameters obtained from Yoon-Nelson model	35
4.6	Comparison of column breakthrough curve and fixed-bed model in removal of copper by different study	37